
IVCB FUNDS
lnvestments for Life

Under Sealed Covel

Form 7

2O24-2slFADlKSl,49a9
February 05, 2025

The General Manager
Pakistan Stock Exchante Limited,
Stock Exchante Building,
Stock Exchange Road,

Karachi.

Subied: Financial results for the half year ended Decernbet 37,2024

Dear Sir,

We have to inform you that the Board of Directors of MCB lnvestment Mana8ement Limited, the
management company of Pakistan lncome Enhancement Fund, approved the financial results of
Pakistan lncome Enhancement Fund for the half y€ar ended December 31, 2024, in their meeting
held at Head Oflice in Karachi on Tuesd.y, February4 2025, at 3OO p.ft.

Please find attached the following foryour reference:
. Statement of Assets and Liabilities.
. Statement of Profit and Loss.

. Statement of Other Comprehensive Statement

. Statement of Movement in unit Holdery Fund

. Statement of cash Flows.

Earnin8s per unit (EPU) is not disclos€d as the m?nagement is of the opinion that calculation of
weighted average numberof units is impradicable.

We will be sending you the requisite number of copies of printed accounts for distribution amongst
the members of exchange.

Altaf isal
Company S€cretary

MCB INVESTMENT MANAGEMET{T TIMITED
H.rd oiie: 2nd Fl@i ,namFe Houe, l. . chuidd8ar Rdd, l<.6chi

uaN: t9,r0 11463 373 (111rNvtsl
unL ww.m.brund3.@m. Em.[ rdo@mcbruid5..om



MCB FUNDS
lnvestments for Life

PAKISTAN II{COME ENHANCEMENT FUND
GoNDENSED |NTER|M sfArE iNT oF assErs aND LtABtLtTlEs
AS AT DECEMBER 31,2024

(unrudited) (audited)
Dec€mber 31, June 30,

2024 2021
--"-- (Rupees in'000) -----ASSETS

R€ceivable agalnst sale of invesiments
Advances, deposils prepaymenls and other receivabtes
Receivable from Nationat Ctea.ing Company ofpakistan Limited

59t,3.t4
21,237,030

368,731
2't 1,050

1,014

21,021

101,340

5,237,393
257,689

1,4T2,666

4,224

4,035

22,136,160 7,O19,U7

LIABILITIES

Payable lo IVCB lnvestment Managemeni Limited - Managem€ni Company
Payable to Ceniral Depository Company olpakistan Limited - Trusie€
Payable to the Securities and Exchange Commjsdon of pakistan

Payable against redemptio, of unirs
Payable againsl purchase of invesrments

Accrued e&ens€s and other liabitiries

Total liabiliti*

17,117

1,771

1,545

2,079
2,,r59,238

170,374

11,885

42A

379

13,680

1,056,777

2

37,029

2,382,130 ,1,.120,180

IIIET ASSETS

UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (AS PER STATEMEI{T ATTACHED}

CONTINGENCIES AI{D CO MITMENTS

20,054,030 5,899,167

20,054,030 5,899,167

iIUMBER OF UI{ITS IN ISSUE

-----{Number of unit3)-----.

325,435,144 107,365628

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT 6r.0585 54 9344

*

MCB |''IVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED
H€rd 0ff4 2nd f roor Adahjee rolse/ r . chund.Ear Road, K ach

uAn: (+err1) 111463 37s (ul rNvEsr)

uRl,: www.m.brund!.rom. lnai[ inlo@ncblundr.om



PAKISTAN INCOiIE ENHANCEMENT FIJNO
CoNDENSED TNTEI{| ll{CO E STATEMENT lur{rAuurED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARIER ENDED DECEMEER 3I, 2024

IVCB FUNDS
lnvestments for Life

tNcoruE

EXPENSES

Not lncomo lor th. p.rtod afrEr iaxauon

2023 20 2023
Rup.6s tn'ooo)-.*--._-*__"*

ln6he tron govemhenl securnies
lncome from iem linance ertif.ates
capilargain / (toss) on sale ot invesrments _ net

U.ealised gain / (tcs) i. fah vatue oI invesrmenrs
classifi ed as'al tan value th.ough pDttt or loss, nel

335 459

5.085

(4140)
34,4A1

190,735

1,070
(13.739)

265
o99,285)

9it
(3,520)

917,640 2OO A2A

r,416,5a,a

8,{94
304,587

50,069

389.695

10032
(11,697)

12 597

413,7A1

3,8:19

189,266

15,325

R€mune6holot MCa tnveshenl Managemont Lrm ed -
Management Company

Sindh sates tax on EmuneBlion of ihe Manaqemed Cohpany
Ario@t6d expenses inctldino bres
Sindh salss tar on a[oc€ted sxrense
S€lling and markotins exDensos
Se@nties and acnanqe Commission ot paftislan he
Remuneralion ot Cennal Depositorv Comoanv or
Palisran Lmrled.Truste

sindh sales tax o. remuno.aiion oIfie Truslee
B@kehge, s.nhmed charges and bank cnarges

Logal a.d p.ofe$ional cnarges

Nel ln.om. ro. th6 ponod b.torc t t rion

151,717

4,26A

6,9!7

5,907

1,035

1,911

296

330

99

32

25.245

3,2a2

1,99S

8,003

188

1,772

427

50

113,672

1f,061
3,703

s12

4,604

4,60a

6t0
2,a65

148

186

,5

23,613

3,070

1,391

5,,166

1 22A

1,229

160

1,368

41A

237

15

25

'r,989.613 4r71s3 g24,Aq 357,529

2'l'1,670 44 500 117,6A7 3A 22n

1,7n,a13 372,653 77f,1@ 319.300

I,nf ,843 372,653

{8ao ,203) t171 829)

,1,777d{3 372,653 777,160 319.30S

Alrocatlon of n.r hcod. for rhe p.riodl
Ner income Io. rhe penod aiter raxation
lncome already paid on unirs edeehed

Accounting ticomo rvaitabre lor disdbution- Relal,ngtocpitatgains
- Exclud ng .apttal qai.s

198,831

718,809 200 a24

917,6,t0 2A0.824

MC8 INVESTMENT MANAGIMINT LIMIT€D
H..i, orfie: :, d F oo,, ad.mree Fo.

uax. hs, ?r) 111 4$ rft (1r LNvEsr)

URL ww.mcbrunds..om, &n.r[ idio@ncbtuidr .on



PA(ISTAN INCOME ENHANCEMENT FUIID
COIDEI.ISED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE II{COME (UN.AUDITEDI
FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDEO DECEMAER 31.2024

MCB FUNDS
lnvestments for Life

Nel hcome for the pertod afro. truaflon

Other comprchensive incorne for lh€ period

Total comprehomtve incomc fo. tte p€riod

Quanorended
Oecember 3l, Decembe, 3 t Decchb€r 31 , Oec€mber31,

2021 2023 2021 2023----------------- (RupeB in'000) -------------

1,777,U3 372,653 r/7160 319.309

1,777,U3 372 653 777,160 319 3oo

MCS INVESTMENT MAI'IAGEMENT LIMITED
H..d otnc€: 2nd Floor, Adamjce H6

uA|{: {+92 21) 111 453 ]73 (111 lr.r/Esr)
urL *w.mcbtuidr.om, Emrl: into@m.biund'@d



IVCB FUNDS
lnvestments for Life

PAKISTAN INCOME ENHANCEIIIENT F(JND
CONDEI{SED INTERIM STATE'IIENT OF MOVEMENT IN t'NITHOLOERS' FUND (UN.AUOIIED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR END€D DECEMEER 3I, 2()2/l

N.r .s.6i! .r $. r.shnrnC .r dr. p.nod

l$@ oi 453.964 552 unirs (2023: 292,773.1 73 h'rs)
' captt.r Eru. (a nd as*t vatls pq lnn d $e

beoinninq olrh€ p.rlod)

Tol.lchren€ndiv.incomldlhepfiod
lderim drvdond durins ih€ p*jod D
a $e €ls ot Rs s 6149 p6r unii n Dehber 23 2023

Tobr di.lriburiois dudnc ine Biod

rl.r ..rot .i dD .rd .r rh. p.n6d

5,740,755 153,412 5,a99,167 10916a7 1m374

o3i$3,47) {s60,20!t (1.,5.3,6e0} 00.r75393r ni1'?9t tlo y7122)

Redemp{on oi242,910.336u s (m2!r75,132 194unirr)
- C.p[3] v.ru6 (ar net 6s*r yetus per unir .1 $e

b€9inning or the pedod) 113.r.4,,6511 : fl1!,31r,166rc!r,rr4l (s6o,rool r1.re!.5r6r #:ll

r0,r77,s7s 1,016,052 20,054,030 7 44s.236

undbtnburd h.6. bdughr roftm, codprtttng .al

acc4n .o tm.m. .v.it.bt. ror drsr$!n6

{6.511)

Uicr.ir,bur.d hcomo c.r.r.d roBad c.nprr.tns or:

Dl.tdbuno.. du.ho b6 p.nod

UrdrBrdbubd tncor. c.rr6d toMd

Ner assd varue p.. unil at ihe besinninq d ih€ Enod

Ner as*r varde per uiit ar rhe end or $€ perod

\

MCB INVESTMENT MANAGEMEI'lT IIMITED
H.adofie ).dr@, ^drff. FoJ

u N: l+er rl)114sru or rNvtsr)
URL www.hcbfirnd'om, Emal[ nro@m.blunds..on $.



IVCB FUNDS
lnvestments for Life

PAKISTAN INCOME ENHANCEMENT FIJI{D
CONDENSED INTERIM STA]EMEI{TOF CASH FLOW (UN.AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED OECEMBES 31,202{

CASH FLO\T'S FROiiI OPERATING ACNVITIES

Nel income for the penod beiore taxation

Decomber3t, D*ember3r,
20z 2023

r---(Rup@ ln ooo)---

Adiushonb for non cash and oiher itoms:
Unrealised (gain) / loss in fair vatue of inveshents

classif€d as 'at fair value lhrough proft or toss, net

{lncr..e)/ d.creaso i. as6ets

Receivable against sate of inveslments
Advances, deposits, pEpayments andother.e@ivabtes
Re@ivable li'om National Ctearing Company oi pakislan Limited

Reeipts lrom issuance of unirs
Paymenls on redemption of units
Dishbutions made du.ing lhe period

st cash genorar€.r tom nnancing activities

Not infioaso i. cash and.ash oquiv.t.nts during aho period

Cash and cash equivatenls ar rhe beqinnina of lhe Deriod

Cash and cash eqoivatents at the e.d of tho period

1,77f ,U3 172 653

(199.735) 13,739

1,578,108 386 392

rncr.are / (d..r.as€) in tiabttiri*
Payable to MCB Investments Management timired -

Managemenl Company
Pay€ble b C€nlrat Oeposilory Company ot p.kistan Limited - Trustee
Payable to lhe Secunties ard Exchange Commission of pakislan
Payable againsi .edempl.on of unts
Payable against purchase oi invesrments

Ac.iued expenses and other tiabitities

Nel c5.h u6.d lo opoBting ictjvttio!

CASH FLOWS FROiI FII{ANCING ACNVITIES

|J2,414,4221

1111,Oa2l
1,201,616

2,210
{19.9861

35,232
't,349

1,166
(1r,50'r)

1,'l02,116l

t2t
1 345

{11.80r,624) (t,892,254)

(7,635600)
(254.339)

(461)

11854)

12,360

591

354

3,705,094

1,26,t,950 3,732.976

26,920,f10
(r4,s43,690)

16,529,522

l1o,x47 722t
(183109)

(8,961,566) (3,772,886)

12,377,02O 5998,691

3,415,454

t0t,rlo

2,225,aA5

583 717

3,516,7911 2.809j22

MCB INVESTMTNT MANAGEMENT I.IMIIED
Hed offi..r zid noo4ad:mlee Ho

ua lher rl)111463373 (111 Nvrsr)
u. [: ww. m.blu nd s..on tnarli :nfo@ mcbrun ds..om

^.


